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The glimpses of positivity that we alluded to in our last quarterly 
update may be broadening out into wider vistas, but markets are 
not yet entirely convinced. The prospects of lower interest rates 
are gently tipping the balance and the more stable geopolitical 
outlook (at least in the UK) has set the backdrop for the most 
encouraging IPA Bellwether report for a decade. Q2 corporate 
reporting to date has favoured scaled participants (Netflix, 
Informa and Publicis particularly stand out in their markets). 
Across the markets for which we examine the data, the balance 
of upgraded and downgraded earnings forecasts is looking 
more stable as we move into the seasonally stronger H2. Yet the 
seeming unwillingness of markets to acknowledge the media 
sector’s value and opportunities is prompting some boards of 
larger groups to look at unbundling their assets to reduce the 
level of discount. Our analysis highlights those stocks trading 
below their long-term average ratings, and we have also added 
a further screen that gives some indication of relative value, by 
comparing prospective EV/sales multiples (including leases) with 
EBITDA margin.

MediaWatch: An introduction
This is our seventh edition of MediaWatch, and as we build the data, we believe it 
delivers increasing value. The premise remains the same: we look at performance 
and changes to consensus forecasts for companies in the media sector across UK, 
European and US markets. We highlight the direction of travel for revenue and 
EBITDA (as a proxy for earnings) by looking at estimate changes across the seven 
constituent media & entertainment subsectors, as defined by the MSCI Global 
Industry Classification Standard (GICS), for CY24. We then look at the individual 
stock level to see where current valuations are compared to their long-term averages, 
using values back to 2006 to smooth out the cycle. On the basis of our screens, a 
large majority of stocks continue to trade at a substantial discount to their long-
term average ratios, which indicates that pricing remains too low or that market 
earnings estimates are still too high, or both. In this edition, we have again included 
the absolute numbers of upgrades and downgrades in each of the subsectors, 
information sometimes swamped by movements in the dominating stocks.
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Key themes
Corporate restructuring is in fashion: To bundle 
or unbundle?
With the persistence of sub-optimal market valuations (at least from a corporate 
perspective), it might be expected that there would be a significant uptick in M&A, 
particularly with the prospect of reducing interest rates around the corner. But those 
low valuations are limiting the use of equity. Whereas historically there would have been 
plenty of private equity firms looking to take advantage, their inability to recycle capital 
through selling on or publicly listing assets has drastically curtailed their appetites. This 
means that there are more self-help solutions being looked at.

There has always been a cyclical element to the attraction of conglomerates, with 
the arguments for being primarily the smoothing of the growth profile and the capital 
requirements, and those against being focused on the valuation centring on a lower 
common denominator.

The latter argument is holding sway for Vivendi, where Bolloré’s frustrations with the 
share price have boiled over. A review of the group assets instigated at the end of 2023 
has (unsurprisingly) concluded that separate listings would likely result in a higher overall 
valuation. Unwinding was never going to be a quick process and, if all goes through as 
planned, it will be December before the proposed division goes to shareholders for a vote. 
The plan is for the French-based TV and streamer Canal+ to be listed in London (with an 
additional listing possible in Johannesburg if the acquisition of MultiChoice completes 
as expected). The rationale given for a London listing is that it would reflect the growing 
internationalisation of the business. As at end CY23, Canal+ had a total subscriber 
portfolio (individuals and collective subscribers) of 26.4m, of whom 37% were in France. It 
has since been extending its non-French reach and the MultiChoice deal obviously dilutes 
that further. 

Vivendi’s agency group, Havas, is destined for a listing on Euronext Amsterdam. With net 
revenues of US$3.1bn in FY23, it will be the junior partner in the quoted global agency 
sector, where Publicis, Omnicom and WPP lead the pack in scale, with Dentsu and 
Interpublic in the middle order. Havas has also recently lost its B Corp status, owing to its 
work for Shell, which may reduce its attractiveness as a partner to other potential sources 
of new business. These factors are bound to lead some to question how long it will retain 
its independence. 

The third element will be renamed the Louis Hachette Group and would include Vivendi’s 
63.5% holding in Lagardère (separately quoted on Euronext Paris) as well as Prisma 
Media, the parent company of some of France’s best-known magazine and online brands. 
Louis Hachette would be listed on Euronext Growth. Vivendi will also stay quoted as a 
holding company for a number of equity positions.
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A somewhat similar exercise is understood to be happening at Axel Springer, which was 
taken private following the acquisition of a large minority stake by KKR in conjunction 
with the CEO, Mathias Döpfner (who had augmented voting rights courtesy of the 
founder’s family), back in 2019. Unconfirmed reports suggest that Döpfner could come 
away with the group’s media assets, while KKR and the Canada Pension Plan Investment 
Board, which co-funded the earlier buy-in, take control of the classifieds arm. Given the 
success of Baltic Classifieds on the London market, there could possibly be an exit route 
through flotation for these assets.

Sometimes, though, things do not play out quite as anticipated. Back in April 2022, 
Ascential announced a strategic review. It felt that its market capitalisation at the time 
of around £1.5bn was not a true reflection of the value of the business. In January 2023, 
when the market cap had drifted to £916m, the conclusion of the review was to float the 
digital commerce business (rebranded as Flywheel) separately in the US and sell the trend 
forecasting business WGSN. By October, when that process was a fair way down the line, 
Omnicom made an approach and agreed the purchase of Flywheel for $900m (c £740m). 
WGSN was sold to Apax Partners for £700m and Ascential quantified the sums expected 
to be returned to shareholders at £850m. The residual business, being Cannes Lions and 
Money 20/20, was retained in the quoted vehicle, alongside Hudson MX, which was also 
slated for sale. 

Ascential agreed a cash bid from Informa at 568p per share on 24 July 2024, which 
equates to a market cap of £1.2bn, up from around £750m prior to the announcement. 
So, this is a very clear case for the sum of the parts being greater than the original whole, 
while also having provided very welcome fees for all the advisers and lawyers along the 
way.

Does it mean that Informa is going in the other direction? Not really. Over the last three 
years, there has been a substantial refocusing of its portfolio, concentrating on B2B and 
academic markets. This included the divestment of the Intelligence businesses in 2022, 
realising a total of £2.5bn, on a blended EV/EBITDA multiple of c 28x. The reinvestments 
in B2B acquisitions, including both Tarsus and Ascential and two smaller purchases, is 
at an average EV/EBITDA multiple of 11.0x. It has spent around £2.4bn and bought 
revenues of c £600m, having sold c £200m.

Change of plan for Google, again
Having lost track of how many times the deprecation of personally identifying cookies 
within the Chrome browser has been kicked down the road by Google, it now seems 
that a different goal has been set. No-one was truly happy with the postulated solutions 
– regulators, advertisers or publishers – with consumers largely oblivious beyond the 
annoyance of having to accept, decline or set preferences on each website. Publishers 
stood to lose substantial amounts of revenue (a report by Criteo suggested a 60% 
reduction, Google itself indicated -34% or -21% depending on the ad serving method 
currently used) if third-party cookies vanished overnight. The impact was less if publishers 
were using Google Sandbox APIs but was still painful.
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The problem is not the push towards better online privacy, but rather the consequences 
of the solutions proposed, which seemed to concentrate more control back with Google. 
Third-party cookies are not the long-term answer, though, despite being the well-
established route to targeting. 

We would expect to see a continuing trend to first-party data collection, curation and 
use, despite the reprieve, and more emphasis being put onto contextual advertising. Back 
to the future…

Media under Labour: Plenty in the in-tray
In the UK, the change of government puts a generally more receptive environment in 
place for the arts and creativity more generally, and their value in society. How that 
translates in practice when there are so many demands on the public purse is not yet 
clear. 

Important legislation in the Media Bill and the Digital Markets Bill went through in the last 
days of the previous administration, which means that the public-service broadcasters can 
relax over their concerns on prominence on connected TV interfaces. The implied threat to 
the BBC funding model may also be lifting, with new Secretary of State Lisa Nandy having 
previously spoken out in favour of the licence fee (and also expressing interest in some sort 
of mutualisation). 

She has also long championed strong regional cultural assets and improving accessibility 
and was an important voice in the saving of the Oldham Coliseum. There will also 
doubtless be intensive lobbying on behalf of the music sector, both in terms of the power 
balance between the streaming services and the content providers and from the struggling 
live music sector. The issues surrounding content provision and AI are getting ever more 
complex and legislation and regulation are going to need to move up several gears in short 
order to regain an element of control.

It will be interesting to see whether the Department for Digital, Culture, Media & Sport 
(DCMS) can hold the line on ensuring free-to-air sports coverage on major events, given 
that sport is such an important attraction for streamers with deep pockets.

Improving advertising sentiment in the UK
The renewed emphasis on delivering economic growth by the new government, if it can 
be achieved, is always good for the advertising industry. In previous editions, we have 
repeated the chart showing the correlation between GDP and ad spend, with the latter 
outperforming in periods of growth and underperforming in more difficult economic 
circumstances. 

There is certainly an air of greater positivity with the latest IPA Bellwether report, which 
notes the strongest level of increase in marketing budgets since Q114. However, there is 
residual concern that the benefits will not necessarily flow through in financial terms to 
the agencies. Costs are still under pressure and margins are still tight. It will take several 
better quarters for that to ease up.
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Macroeconomic 
overview
Growth forecasts stable and confidence broadly 
improving 
The summary of the macro news is similar to that in our last report: growth estimates are 
broadly stable to marginally more positive, but medium-term growth expectations are 
relatively low versus historical trends. 

First looking at the global picture, in its July 2024 World Economic Outlook, the 
International Monetary Fund (IMF) marginally held its overall forecasts for year-on-year 
real GDP forecast at 3.2%, although there were some slight tweaks in the sources of 
growth from its prior update. On the positive side, its growth estimates for the UK, Euro 
Area and emerging/developing economies increased marginally, by 0.1% to 0.9%, by 
0.2% to 0.7% and 0.1% to 4.3%, respectively. On the other side of the ledger, its estimate 
for US growth was downgraded for the first time since its April 2023 update, by 0.1% 
to 2.6%, to reflect lower reported growth than expected in the first quarter. The IMF 
specifically highlighted that service price inflation is holding up progress on disinflation, 
which is complicating monetary policy normalisation and therefore, in the IMF’s view, 
the upside risks to inflation have increased. Subsequent to this update, US GDP numbers 
came in that were better than expected.

Exhibit 1: Real GDP estimates for FY24

Source: International Monetary Fund 

Focusing on the UK, in its recent quarterly updates (the last of which was published in 
May), the Bank of England has, mostly, increased its estimates for UK GDP growth, real 
post-tax labour income and real post-tax household income for 2024. Its estimate for 
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a recent uptick only in the May 2024 update, which recognises the expected recovery in 
real incomes. However, most of these forecasts had been cut through the middle/end of 
2023. The end result is that the Bank of England’s current estimates for growth of GDP 
and household consumption are lower than they were a year ago, whereas its estimates 
for growth in real post-tax labour income and household income have increased. 
Nonetheless, momentum is definitely better than it was. As household consumption 
declined in H224, the easy comparatives may be supportive of better headline news in 
the second half of the year. On the other side of the equation, the Bank of England’s 
estimate for the household savings ratio has increased, which naturally tempers demand. 
There is a greater level of optimism about the outlook for 2025 as the Bank of England 
forecasts good growth in household consumption of 1.25% versus the 0.25% it expects 
for 2024.

Exhibit 2: Bank of England UK economic forecasts 
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Media sector in Q224
Slow but steady improvement
The improvement in the trading environment is not yet robust and for many companies, 
dependent on the confidence of others higher up the funnel, the wait seems still to be a 
long one. But it is one that seems increasingly to be built into analysts’ forecasts, For the 
first time, we are now no longer seeing more downgrades than upgrades for CY24, with a 
net balance of +1 registered in Q2.

Investors are yet to be convinced, though, that better times are around the corner and the 
sector continued to underperform wider markets in Q2 in the UK and Europe. For the UK, 
a gain of 3% lagged market growth of 5% and in Europe the sector declined 3% against a 
market down 1%. In North America, the dynamics are different, with the figures dwarfed 
by the presence of Alphabet and Meta. Here the sector posted gains of 9%, compared to a 
market up 3%.

Exhibit 3: Quarterly progression in upgrades or downgrades to CY24 profit estimates

-34 -57 -36 -44 
1 

-200
-150
-100
-50

0
50

100
150
200

Q223 Q323 Q423 Q124 Q224

Nu
mb

er
 of

 co
mp

an
ies

CY24e EBITDA upgrades CY24e EBITDA downgrades Net

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG Data & Analytics (30 June 2024)

North American interactive media and services has clearly continued its strong 
performance, powered by Alphabet and Meta Platforms. There are signs that these large 
tech/media stocks are looking overbought. The recent Alphabet Q2 release was a slight 
beat on expectations, but the share price has fallen back 5% at the time of writing. It will 
be interesting to see how substantial the correction is over Q324.

The other strongly performing sector in Q2 was UK entertainment, but this is a very small 
sector in the market context at 3% of the overall media sector.

The weaker performers were North American media (-6%) and European interactive 
media and services (-4%), with the other European sectors also failing to keep above end 
Q124 levels.
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Exhibit 4: Performance of media sectors (indexed to December 2022)

Source: LSEG Data & Analytics

We see a similar pattern in the changes to the EBITDA estimates for CY24, with the 
upgrades in UK entertainment and North American interactive media and services, but 
with the former still well below the level when we start the indexing at December 2022. 
Revisions are modest in quantum, though, and there no robust signs of recovery in 
broader trading expectations.

Exhibit 5: CY24 EBITDA estimates of media sectors (indexed to December 2022)
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there has been a slight shift in EBITDA improvement out from CY24 to CY25 by 1%. It is 
also worth noting the anticipated margin improvements in the UK contrasted with the 
flat prospects in Europe. The much higher margins in North America reflect the heavy 
weighting of the interactive media and service stocks in that market. 

Exhibit 6: Regional media consensus estimates

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG Data & Analytics (priced at 30 June 2024)
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Relative sector 
valuations
In Exhibit 7 we show the valuations of the subsectors across all geographies as at 30 June 
2024, ordered by the greatest discount to long-term average EV/EBITDA multiples, to 
highlight the relative valuations across the geographies and subsectors.

For the regional screen we show the following:

■	 Consensus CY24 revenue and profit estimates 

■	 The absolute change in CY24 EBITDA margin between April and June 2024. The 
changes can reflect a combination of the introduction/removal of estimates for an 
individual company that was included/excluded previously, underlying changes to 
estimates and changes in foreign exchange rates during the period for those companies 
with overseas earnings.

■	 The change in both CY24 sales and EBITDA estimates.

■	 The prospective EV/sales and EV/EBITDA multiples for CY24, priced as at end June 
2024, and how they compare with the long-term average multiples. The long-term 
average covers the period 2006–23, so that we include changes over the cycle (ie to 
include the global financial crisis of 2007–08). Unlike the company-specific screens, 
we have included EBITDA loss makers within the aggregate multiple to fully reflect 
the forecast profitability and subsequent ratings of the subsectors. Our enterprise 
value calculation includes IFRS 16 accounting changes, effective from 1 January 2019. 
Consequently, it will affect the comparability of EV/EBITDA multiples either side of that 
date, given that it affects both the numerator and the denominator of the multiple. The 
subsectors are sorted by ascending order of the discount/premium to their long-term 
average.

■	 For the company screens, we have excluded companies that are either currently 
EBITDA loss-making or where the long-term average EV/EBITDA multiple is negative. 
We have also only included those companies for which consensus is forecasting positive 
free cash flow in CY24 and CY25. Consequently, not every company in the region is 
shown in our screens.
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■	 For the individual company screens, we show the CY24 EBITDA margin relative, 
which shows how the subsector’s prospective margin compares with the range of 
reported profit margins between 2006 and 2023. A negative percentage indicates an 
expected margin that is below those achieved between 2006 and 2023, a percentage 
between 0% and 100% indicates where the expected margin is within the range within 
that period and a percentage greater than 100% indicates an expected margin that 
is greater than the subsector has achieved within that same period of 2006 to 2023. 
Comparison of relative margins over time is helpful in providing some context for the 
prospective EV/EBITDA multiples versus historical multiples.

At the end of June 2024, 13 of the 20 subsectors were trading at discounts to their long-
term average EV/EBITDA multiple. For 18 of the subsectors the market was expecting 
sales growth in CY24 and for 14 of the subsectors profit growth.

EBITDA margins were broadly unchanged in the quarter at the sector level. As seen in 
Exhibit 7, a number of subsectors across all three regions continue to trade at significant 
discounts to their long-term average EV/sales and EV/EBITDA multiples.

Exhibit 7: Relative subsector valuations in Q224

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG Data & Analytics (priced at 30 June 2024)

For the individual company screens we have enhanced our methodology. In previous 
reports, our screens have focused on prospective EV/EBITDA multiples for the individual 
companies versus historical multiples. This screen provides a good comparison of a 
company’s absolute value versus its own history. We have supplemented this screen by 
looking at prospective EV/sales multiples (including lease liabilities) versus prospective 
FY24e EBITDA margins to give a better sense of relative valuation among the sectors. 
We work on the assumption that a higher level of profitability would justify a higher 
valuation, all other things being equal, while recognising different industries have different 
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investment requirements, growth rates and levels of profitability. For EV/sales versus 
EBITDA margin, we draw a line of best fit and select the companies below that line of 
best fit (ie those that have a relatively low EV/sales multiple for a given EBITDA margin). 
We note that across all regions, there was almost no correlation at all (R-squared of 
>0.10) between EV/EBITDA multiples and prospective EBITDA margins. 

We create the subindustry aggregations bottom-up, by summing the data for the 
individual companies in the sectors. The quoted changes in market values and growth rates 
for estimates are on a like-for-like basis (ie we only include data for a company if there is 
data for both the base and current period). The source of our data is LSEG Data & Analytics 
(formerly Refinitiv), and so we are dependent on the completeness (LSEG may not include 
data from all covering analysts and may not include every line item of the analysts’ models), 
timeliness and therefore accuracy of its data.
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In Exhibit 8 we show the breakdown of the UK media GICS subsectors by market 
capitalisation at end Q224. Through this we hope to provide an idea of the drivers behind 
the media sector movements in each region. The UK has a heavy weighting towards the 
advertising and interactive media & services subsectors. Broadcasting then accounts for 
7%, with the remaining subsectors making up 5% or less.

Exhibit 8: UK GICS media subsector breakdown by market value

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG Data & Analytics (30 June 2024)

The 1% market return from the media sector meant that it underperformed the 
wider market for a consecutive quarter in 2024 relative to the UK market’s positive 
return of 2%. This masked the outperformance of five of the six subsectors due to the 
significant decline in the advertising subsector, the largest in the aggregate. The 7% fall 
in the quarter was however slightly overstated due to the Ascential £400m return to 
shareholders via a tender offer and share buyback. Adjusting for this, the fall in market 
value in the quarter for the advertising subsector was 5%. Profit estimates have seen little 
change in Q2, with a net downgrade of 1%, with estimates following the direction of the 
change in market value.

Exhibit 9: UK sector performance versus consensus CY24 profits in Q224

Source: LSEG Data & Analytics
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In 2024 to-date the media sector has underperformed the wider market’s return of 5%, 
up 3% in the six months to 30 June. Again, the aggregate hides some large increases 
this year, including interactive home entertainment (+46%), publishing (+26%) and 
broadcasting (+26%), offset by the 2% decline in advertising. Profit estimates for the 
two best performers this year have been relatively unchanged, while for the rest of the 
subsectors estimates moved in the direction of the market value changes.

Exhibit 10: UK sector performance versus consensus CY24 profits in H124

Source: LSEG Data & Analytics

In Exhibit 11 we show the number of companies receiving upgrades and downgrades 
within the subsectors to give a clearer picture of the underlying health of the subsectors. 
This corrects for any skewing from larger companies in the aggregate. In total, there were 
more upgrades than downgrades in the quarter, the first time in the past year we have 
seen this in our data, signalling more positive noises from the media sector. Among the 
subsectors, all bar advertising received net upgrades in Q224.

Exhibit 11: Number of companies to receive upgrades or downgrades to CY24 profit 
forecasts in Q224

Source: LSEG Data & Analytics
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Source: LSEG Data & Analytics

UK media valuation opportunities
As highlighted earlier, in this report we supplement our absolute valuation screen, which 
for each company looks at prospective EV/EBITDA multiples versus its long-term average, 
with a screen that gives some indication of relative value, by comparing prospective EV/
sales multiples (including leases) with EBITDA margin.

We can see from Exhibit 13 that there is a relatively strong correlation in the UK between 
EV/sales multiples and EBITDA margins (R-squared 0.75). The data is not complete for all 
companies, which likely affects the calculation of the line of best fit. That said, the UK has 
the highest proportion of companies that have both an EBITDA margin and an EV/sales 
multiple, at 70% of the total media universe.

Exhibit 13: Correlation of CY24e EV/sales multiple and EBITDA margin
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Exhibit 12: Quarterly progression in upgrades or downgrades to CY24 profit forecasts

Source: LSEG Data & Analytics, Edison Investment Research
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where they sit relative to the line of best fit. The companies are ordered by those that 
feature below the line of best fit first, and subsequently then the discount versus their 
long-term EBITDA multiple. Overall there were 24 companies that sit below the line of 
best fit, of which all bar two were trading at a discount to their long-term average multiple 
at the end of Q224.
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Exhibit 14: UK valuation screen

Source: LSEG Data & Analytics, Edison Investment Research
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We show the breakdown of the European media GICS subsectors by market value in 
Exhibit 15. The contribution among the subsectors is much greater than in the UK. 
Movies and entertainment makes up the lion’s share of the European media sector with 
42% due to the inclusion of large companies including Universal Music. Four of the 
remaining subsectors account for more than 10% of the total.

Exhibit 15: Continental Europe GICS media subsector breakdown by market value

Source: LSEG Data & Analytics

Year-to-date the media sector performed better than in the quarter with a 5% positive 
return, although this still lagged the wider market’s 7% return. The same number of 
companies underperformed the wider market in H124 as in Q224, five of seven. For 
most of the subsectors profit estimates travelled in the same direction as the market 
movements, aside from movies and entertainment, which saw a 6% rise in market value 
despite a 9% downgrade to profit.

Source: LSEG Data & Analytics

The European media sector did not fare as well as the UK in Q2, with a fall in market 
value of 3% relative to the wider European market’s 1% decline. Five of the seven 
subsectors underperformed the market, with just one subsector, interactive home 
entertainment, seeing a notable rise in Q2. Two subsectors, cable & satellite and 
broadcasting, received a negative market return in Q2 despite net upgrades to profit 
estimates, while interactive home entertainment’s 3% rise was despite a 3% downgrade 
to CY24 profit estimates.

Exhibit 16: Continental Europe subsector performance versus consensus CY24 profits in Q224
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Exhibit 17: Continental Europe subsector performance versus consensus CY24 profits in 
H124

Source: LSEG Data & Analytics

There continued to be more downgrades than upgrades to CY24 profit estimates in Q224 
in Europe. Two of the subsectors, cable & satellite and broadcasting, saw net upgrades in 
Q224, while interactive home entertainment received an equal number.

Exhibit 18: Number of companies to receive upgrades or downgrades to CY24 profit 
forecasts in Q224

Source: LSEG Data & Analytics
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As in the UK, the momentum is towards a definite improvement in the direction of 
upgrades relative to downgrades, with Q224 much improved on Q124, which had seen a 
considerable net downgrade. That said, there continued to be a net number of downgrades 
in the quarter.

Exhibit 19: Quarterly progression in upgrades or downgrades to CY24 profit forecasts
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Continental Europe media valuation opportunities
We show in Exhibit 18 the output from the valuation screen, as described previously, for 
the Continental European media companies. Relative to the UK, there is less correlation in 
Continental Europe between prospective CY24e EBITDA margins and EV/sales multiples, 
with an R-squared of 0.26. 

The data from LSEG Data & Analytics is less comprehensive than the UK data, with just 
35% of media companies in Continental Europe having data for both prospective CY24e 
EBITDA margin and EV/sales multiple. As can be seen in Exhibit 18, there is one company 
with a negative EV/sales multiple, Don’t Nod Entertainment, reflecting the negative EV of 
the company.

Exhibit 20: Correlation of CY24e EV/sales multiple and EBITDA margin

Source: LSEG Data & Analytics, Edison Investment Research

Exhibit 19 features all the companies in the correlation analysis, regardless of where they 
sit relative to the line of best fit. As with the UK, the companies are ordered by those that 
feature below the line of best fit first, and subsequently then the discount versus their 
long-term EBITDA multiple. There were 79 companies that sit below the line of best fit, of 
which all bar five were trading at a discount to their long-term average multiple at the end 
of Q224. For those companies with an N/A value in the premium/discount to EV/EBITDA 
multiple there is not a historical multiple for the company as we exclude loss-making 
years from the long-term average.
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Exhibit 21: Continental Europe valuation screen

Cont.
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Exhibit 21: Continental Europe valuation screen cont.

Source: LSEG Data & Analytics, Edison Investment Research
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We show below the make-up of the North American media market, which is heavily 
weighted towards the interactive media & services subsector due to the presence of 
both Alphabet and Meta Platforms, which together account for 71% of the media market. 
The movies and entertainment subsector makes up 14% of the media sector, with the 
remaining subsectors accounting for 5% or below. 

Exhibit 22: North America GICS media subsector breakdown by market value

Source: LSEG Data & Analytics

For the year-to-date, media’s significant outperformance of 24% relative to the wider 
market’s 13% return was driven again by the 30% improvement in the interactive media 
& services subsector. Only one other subsector, movies and entertainment, outperformed 
the market, however just two subsectors saw a notable fall in market value in the six 
months to 30 June. CY24 profit estimates broadly followed market value movements, 

Source: LSEG Data & Analytics

As with Q124, the North American media market outperformed the wider market 
with a 9% return versus 3% for the North American market. This was driven by the 
best performing and largest subsector, interactive media & services, predominantly 
due to Alphabet’s 20% uplift in the quarter. Three of subsectors outperformed versus 
four that underperformed. Interestingly, publishing, advertising and interactive home 
entertainment saw a rise in market value despite net downgrades to profit estimates, 
while movies and entertainment fell slightly in market value having received a small net 
upgrade to profit estimates.

Exhibit 23: North America subsector performance versus consensus CY24 profits in Q224
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aside from the interactive home entertainment subsector, which saw a 9% increase in 
market value regardless of the 7% downgrade.

Exhibit 24: North America subsector performance versus consensus CY24 profits in H124

Source: LSEG Data & Analytics

Turning towards the estimate changes for the individual companies in North America, 
there were an equal number of downgrades and upgrades in Q224. Three of subsectors 
received net upgrades, while three received net downgrades, much improved momentum 
relative to previous quarters.

Exhibit 25: Number of companies to receive upgrades or downgrades to CY24 profit 
forecasts in Q224

Source: LSEG Data & Analytics

As with the other regions, momentum in sentiment towards profit expectations seems 
to be improving sequentially, with an equal number of downgrades to upgrades in Q224 
versus a net downgrade of seven in Q124.

Exhibit 26: Quarterly progression in upgrades or downgrades to CY24 profit forecasts
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North American media valuation opportunities
Exhibit 27 shows the output from the valuation screens, as described earlier, for the 
North American media companies. As with Continental Europe, the correlation is weaker 
in North America than in the UK, with an R-squared of just 0.20. 

LSEG Data & Analytics data for both CY24e EBITDA margins and EV/sales multiples 
remains patchy in North America, with just 32% of companies having a data point for both.

Exhibit 27: Correlation of CY24e EV/sales multiple and EBITDA margin

Source: LSEG Data & Analytics, Edison Investment Research

Exhibit 28 highlights all companies in the correlation analysis, regardless of where they 
sit relative to the line of best fit. As with the other screens, the companies are ordered 
by those that feature below the line of best fit first, and subsequently then the discount 
versus their long-term EBITDA multiple. There were 99 companies that sit below the 
line of best fit, of which just 10 out of 126 were trading at a premium to their long-term 
average EV/EBITDA multiple at the end of Q224. For those companies with an N/A value 
for the premium/discount to EV/EBITDA multiple there is not a historical multiple for the 
company as we exclude loss-making years from the long-term average.
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Exhibit 28: North American valuation screen

Cont.
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Exhibit 28: North American valuation screen cont.

Cont.
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Exhibit 28: North American valuation screen cont.

Source: LSEG Data & Analytics, Edison Investment Research
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General disclaimer and copyright 
This report has been prepared and issued by Edison. Edison Investment Research standard fees are £60,000 pa for the production and broad dissemination of a 
detailed note (Outlook) following by regular (typically quarterly) update notes. Fees are paid upfront in cash without recourse. Edison may seek additional fees for 
the provision of roadshows and related IR services for the client but does not get remunerated for any investment banking services. We never take payment in stock, 
options or warrants for any of our services.

Accuracy of content: All information used in the publication of this report has been compiled from publicly available sources that are believed to be reliable, however 
we do not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of this report and have not sought for this information to be independently verified. Opinions contained in this 
report represent those of the research department of Edison at the time of publication. Forward-looking information or statements in this report contain information 
that is based on assumptions, forecasts of future results, estimates of amounts not yet determinable, and therefore involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties 
and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of their subject matter to be materially different from current expectations. 

Exclusion of Liability: To the fullest extent allowed by law, Edison shall not be liable for any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits, damages, costs or 
expenses incurred or suffered by you arising out or in connection with the access to, use of or reliance on any information contained on this note.

No personalised advice: The information that we provide should not be construed in any manner whatsoever as, personalised advice. Also, the information provided 
by us should not be construed by any subscriber or prospective subscriber as Edison’s solicitation to effect, or attempt to effect, any transaction in a security. The 
securities described in the report may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain categories of investors.

Investment in securities mentioned: Edison has a restrictive policy relating to personal dealing and conflicts of interest. Edison Group does not conduct any investment 
business and, accordingly, does not itself hold any positions in the securities mentioned in this report. However, the respective directors, officers, employees and 
contractors of Edison may have a position in any or related securities mentioned in this report, subject to Edison’s policies on personal dealing and conflicts of interest.

Copyright: Copyright 2024 Edison Investment Research Limited (Edison). 

Australia
Edison Investment Research Pty Ltd (Edison AU) is the Australian subsidiary of Edison. Edison AU is a Corporate Authorised Representative (1252501) of Crown 
Wealth Group Pty Ltd who holds an Australian Financial Services Licence (Number: 494274). This research is issued in Australia by Edison AU and any access to it, is 
intended only for “wholesale clients” within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001 of Australia. Any advice given by Edison AU is general advice only and does not 
take into account your personal circumstances, needs or objectives. You should, before acting on this advice, consider the appropriateness of the advice, having regard 
to your objectives, financial situation and needs. If our advice relates to the acquisition, or possible acquisition, of a particular financial product you should read any 
relevant Product Disclosure Statement or like instrument. 

New Zealand 
The research in this document is intended for New Zealand resident professional financial advisers or brokers (for use in their roles as financial advisers or brokers) 
and habitual investors who are “wholesale clients” for the purpose of the Financial Advisers Act 2008 (FAA) (as described in sections 5(c) (1)(a), (b) and (c) of the FAA). 
This is not a solicitation or inducement to buy, sell, subscribe, or underwrite any securities mentioned or in the topic of this document. For the purpose of the FAA, 
the content of this report is of a general nature, is intended as a source of general information only and is not intended to constitute a recommendation or opinion in 
relation to acquiring or disposing (including refraining from acquiring or disposing) of securities. The distribution of this document is not a “personalised service” and, to 
the extent that it contains any financial advice, is intended only as a “class service” provided by Edison within the meaning of the FAA (i.e. without taking into account 
the particular financial situation or goals of any person). As such, it should not be relied upon in making an investment decision.

United Kingdom
This document is prepared and provided by Edison for information purposes only and should not be construed as an offer or solicitation for investment in any 
securities mentioned or in the topic of this document. A marketing communication under FCA Rules, this document has not been prepared in accordance with the legal 
requirements designed to promote the independence of investment research and is not subject to any prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of investment 
research. 

This Communication is being distributed in the United Kingdom and is directed only at (i) persons having professional experience in matters relating to investments, 
i.e. investment professionals within the meaning of Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005, as amended (the 
“FPO”) (ii) high net-worth companies, unincorporated associations or other bodies within the meaning of Article 49 of the FPO and (iii) persons to whom it is otherwise 
lawful to distribute it. The investment or investment activity to which this document relates is available only to such persons. It is not intended that this document be 
distributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other class of persons and in any event and under no circumstances should persons of any other description rely 
on or act upon the contents of this document. 

This Communication is being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced by, further distributed to or published in whole or in part by, any 
other person.

United States 
The Investment Research is a publication distributed in the United States by Edison Investment Research, Inc. Edison Investment Research, Inc. is registered as an 
investment adviser with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Edison relies upon the “publishers’ exclusion” from the definition of investment adviser under 
Section 202(a)(11) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 and corresponding state securities laws. This report is a bona fide publication of general and regular 
circulation offering impersonal investment-related advice, not tailored to a specific investment portfolio or the needs of current and/or prospective subscribers. As 
such, Edison does not offer or provide personal advice and the research provided is for informational purposes only. No mention of a particular security in this report 
constitutes a recommendation to buy, sell or hold that or any security, or that any particular security, portfolio of securities, transaction or investment strategy is 
suitable for any specific person.
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